WALK ON #3

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners

Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20041135

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

CTION REQUESTED: Approve Change Order No. 1 to Contract 1848, with Crowder/Gulf, Joint Venture, for RFP-01-03, JISASTER RECOVERY SERVICES, for the amounts as follows: Debris Collection \$14.00 per cubic yard; Grinding Material at Staging Area \$8.00 per cubic yard; Spreading mulch on roadways \$4.00 per cubic yard; Air Curtain Incinerator set up/operation and Ash Disposal \$7.00 per cubic yard; Extreme southern Upper Captiva debris collection, burning, at staging area using Air Curtain Incinerator at \$30.00 per cubic yard, and alternate staging area "controlled" open burn at \$18.00 per cubic yard. Also, authorize Chairman to execute Change Order upon receipt.

WHY ACTION IS N	ECESSARY: Boa	ard approval required.						
what action A	CCOMPLISHES:	Increases contract to pro al and/or disposal operation	ovide for labo	r, materi	al and equi	oment neces	sary to establish a	ınd
2. DEPARTMENT.	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	3. MEETING DATE:						
COMMISSION I			3. 1					
08 Solid Waste					08-31-2004			
4. AGENDA:		5. REQUIREMENT/P	5. <u>REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE</u> :		6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION:			
		(Specify)						
CONSENT		STATUTE		Α.	COMMISS	IONER		
ADMINISTRATIVE		ORDINANCE		B. 1	DEPARTM	ENT		
APPEALS			AC-4-4		DIVISION		Solid Waste	
PUBLIC		OTHER			BY: Lindsey Sampson, Director			
X WALK ON TIME REQ	HIDED.							
7. BACKGROUND								
At the Board meetin	g on August 7, 20	01, the Board awarded the	contract for	RFP-01-0	03, DISAST	ER RECOV	ERY SERVICES.	to
Crowder/Gulf, a Joint	Venture for prices	included in their proposal.					,	
Approval is required	or Change Order N	lo. 1 under RFP-01-03, DIS	SASTER REC	OVERY :	SERVICES,	Lee County	Contract # 1848 w	ith
\$8.00 per cubic yard	Spreading mulch	ounts as follows: Debris C on roadways \$4.00 per cu	Collection \$14.	.00 per ci	ubic yard; (irinding Mat	terial at Staging Ar	ea
\$7.00 per cubic yard:	Extreme southern	Upper Captiva debris colle	oic yaiu, Aii ction hurning	at stagin	nemerator s o area usino	et up/operan Air Curtain	on and Asn Dispos	รลเ กก
per cubic yard, and a	ternate staging area	"controlled" open burn at	\$18.00 per cu	, at stagm bic vard.	Also, autho	rize Chairm	an to execute Chan	oo oe
Order upon receipt.	<i>Q Q</i> ···		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				an to execute chair	5,
A. 1	/C 10 C1							
Attachment: Crowden	Gulf Change Orde	r Proposal						
8. MANAGEMENT	RECOMMENDA	TIONS			-			
o. management	RECOVINE	. TIONS.						
		9. RECOMMEN	DED APPRO	VAL:				
A B	. C	D E			F		G	
Department Purcha Director or Cont	-	Other County Attorney		Budgel	t Setrvices		County Manager	
V. UXONY S. D	N/A		OA	OM /	Risk	GC		
March Cont		/ 12/14			^	./1	1 B	
my now Oph	hat l	63(104	(DBM	affer	Uhin	Upper	10 1	
Thug 1 4131	0,	0 '		′	"	" " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "	8/3/104	
10. COMMISSION	CTION				C/1 "			
10. COMMISSION		8 31	194]					
	# · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	THE STATE OF THE S	3 R	ECEIVED BY	i			
-) 2 10	8, 45D		OUNTY ADMIN:			
····		ì	CONMARDED	Ploa -	8:55			
OTHER							UNIY ADMIN	
				7	0347~	100	DANADA NA	



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM FROM

SOLID WASTE DIVISION

Phone: (239) 338-3302 Fax: (239) 338-3304

Date: August 30, 2004

TO: Kathy Geren From: Lindsey J. Sampson, P.E.

Lee Cares Director

SUBJECT: Walk-On Blue Sheets for August 31, 2004

The attached bluesheets, one for Crowder Gulf to perform debris removal at Upper Captiva and one for disposal services at the Gulf Coast (WMI) landfill are time critical for clean-up operations related to Hurricane Charley.

Cc: J. Lavender

D. Owen

J. Wilson

PART D

OFFICIAL "CHANGE ORDER" BID FORM

FOR

DISASTER RECOVERY SERVICES - UPPER CAPTIVA

Bids are to be submitted by 10:00 A.M. Monday, August 30, 2004, to:

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/PUBLIC WORKS CENTER
1500 MONROE STREET, 4TH FL, FORT MYERS, FL 33901

or mail to:

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT
Post Office Box 398
Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398

BID OPENING:

CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/PUBLIC WORKS CENTER
1500 MONROE STREET, 41H FL, CONFERENCE ROOM, FORT MYERS, FL 33901

Monday, August 30, 2004 10:00 A.M.

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BIDDER: <u>Crowder/Gulf</u> Individual or Firm Name

PART D

OFFICIAL "CHANGE ORDER" BID FORM DATE: August 30, 2004

TIME: 10:00 A.M.

Contracts Management Board of County Commissioners P O Box 398 Ft Myers Florida 33902-0398

1. Terms and conditions of the contract: Contractor is to supply all labor material and equipment necessary to establish and conduct horticultural storm debris removal and/or disposal operations on Upper Captiva. Contractor shall exercise all necessary actions to minimize the amount of demolition debris in the collected horticultural debris.

RFP-01-03 DISASTER RECOVERY SERVICES - UPPER CAPTIVA

- Task 1 Collect and remove to a county designated staging area, all horticultural debris that has been placed next to the roadways on Upper Captiva.
- Task 2 Grind the horticultural material at the staging area into mulch (dimensions less than 2" X 6") and spread mulch onto sand roadways on Upper Captiva as directed by the County's Project Manager or his designee. Mulch spread on roadways shall not exceed 4" in depth.
 - \$ 8.00 per cubic yard for grinding at staging area based on volume delivered to staging area
 - \$ 4.00 per cubic yard for spreading mulch on roadways based on volume of mulch material spread per specification
- Task 3 Set up, load and operate an air curtain incinerator at the staging area and dispose of ash on Upper Captiva as directed by the Project Manager or designee.
 - $\frac{7.60}{100}$ per cubic yard as delivered to the staging area.
- Task 4 Collect and burn horticultural material from the extreme southern portion of Upper Captiva from the immediate areas of the residences therein, transport to a staging area, burn the material, and spread the cold ashes such that the burn site is acceptable to the Project Manager
 - \$ 30,00 per cubic yard as delivered to a different staging area using and air curtain incinerator
 - \$ 18.00 per cubic yard as delivered to a different staging area using "controlled" open burning method

- 2. The BIDDER hereby agrees that:
 - (a) The above prices shall remain in full force and effect for the duration of Hurricane Charley cleanup.
 - (b) A Change Order to your original contract, Number 1846, will be issued reflecting Tasks 1, 2, 3 and 4 and proposed prices as indicated on page D-2.
 - (c) It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes an accord and satisfaction.
- 3. This proposal is genuine and not collusive or a sham; the person, firm or corporation named herein has not colluded, conspired, connived or agreed directly or indirectly with any bidder or person, firm or corporation, to put in a sham proposal, or that such other person, firm or corporation, shall refrain from bidding, and has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication or conference with any person, firm or corporation, to fix the unit prices of said proposal or proposals of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the COUNTY or any person, firm or corporation interested in the proposed contract; all statements contained in the proposal or proposals described above are true; and further, neither the undersigned, nor the person, firm or corporation named herein, has directly or indirectly submitted said proposal or the contents thereto, to any association or to any member or agent thereof.
- 4. The below signed BIDDER agrees to comply with all applicable provisions as set forth in the Anti-Discrimination requirements included as part of the original agreement. The BIDDER further agrees to hold harmless, defend and indemnify the COUNTY and its agents for any losses including attorney's fees, incurred as a result of its failure to abide by the applicable Anti-Discrimination laws.

Anti-Discrimination laws.	a result of its failure to ablide by the				
KMIE CROWDER EXCAVATING & LAND	CLR, INC. CGC 054485				
GULF EQUIPMENT CORP.	CGC 040327				
(Name of License Holder)	(State Certificate No.)				
(Occupational No.)	(Lee County Competency No.)				
(specify jurisdiction)	P02000095020				
	(State Registration No.)				
In witness whereof, the BIDDER has he	reynto set his signature and				
affixed his seal this 30 th day of	Jubust ,A.D., 2004.				
ATTEST Secretary Secretary					
By: Printed KOBERT L. MAG					
By: Signature Laker Ma	<u></u>				
TITLE: CFO.)					
CROWDER GUIF JOINT V	ENPLE KOBERT MAYO				
Company Name	Contact Person				
901 GEDDIE ROAD	(850) 528-6848				
Mailing Address	Phone Number				
PALLANASSEE, FZ 32304	(850) 576-1542				
City, State, and Zip	Fax Number				

CMO:003 (3 of 3) 09/25/01